



STATE OF NEVADA

**GAMING CONTROL BOARD
TAX AND LICENSE DIVISION**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8004, Carson City, Nevada 89702

(775) 684 - 7770

555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2300, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 486-2008

DENNIS K. NEILANDER, *Chairman*

MARK A. CLAYTON, *Member*

RANDALL E. SAYRE, *Member*

JIM GIBBONS
Governor

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: February 9, 2007

**December 2006
Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

Win Revenue Summary – December 2006

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$1,062,752,779 for the month of December 2006. This amounts to a 17.08% increase compared to December 2005, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$907,705,742. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006), gaming win has increased 7.22%.

Regional Gaming Win - Monthly Revenue						
Area	Current Period			Fiscal Year-to Date		
	12/1/06 to 12/31/06	12/1/05 to 12/31/05	% Change	7/1/06 to 12/31/06	7/1/05 to 12/31/05	% Change
Statewide	1,062,752,779	907,705,742	17.08%	6,353,993,410	5,925,870,539	7.22%
Clark County	908,626,205	762,865,317	19.11%	5,332,741,792	4,903,108,260	8.76%
LV Strip	609,975,560	494,138,600	23.44%	3,388,886,395	3,092,022,025	9.60%
Downtown	48,629,660	49,520,330	-1.80%	304,315,574	321,900,482	-5.46%
North Las Vegas	22,101,000	20,091,174	10.00%	152,684,646	151,423,321	0.83%
Laughlin	44,806,631	44,750,421	0.13%	298,293,777	295,622,342	0.90%
Boulder Strip	67,759,215	56,401,075	20.14%	451,390,149	437,537,448	3.17%
Mesquite	14,546,520	13,965,648	4.16%	80,889,471	71,704,603	12.81%
Balance of County	100,807,619	83,998,069	20.01%	656,281,780	532,898,039	23.15%
Washoe County	83,103,897	80,321,066	3.46%	551,844,336	557,563,772	-1.03%
Reno	58,424,747	56,018,186	4.30%	393,289,048	400,432,722	-1.78%
Sparks	14,465,910	13,897,555	4.09%	88,702,758	86,756,109	2.24%
North Lake Tahoe	3,552,423	4,037,861	-12.02%	24,200,521	24,542,790	-1.39%
Balance of County	6,660,817	6,367,464	4.61%	45,652,010	45,832,151	-0.39%
South Lake Tahoe	25,051,118	23,005,051	8.89%	176,882,171	186,574,921	-5.20%
Elko County	20,627,790	17,567,759	17.42%	138,237,856	129,058,717	7.11%
Wendover	13,724,800	10,835,483	26.67%	86,849,312	75,612,398	14.86%
Balance of County	6,902,990	6,732,276	2.54%	51,388,544	53,446,319	-3.85%
Carson Valley Area	10,441,292	10,285,286	1.52%	63,867,750	64,277,172	-0.64%
Other	14,902,477	13,661,263	9.09%	90,419,506	85,287,697	6.02%

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued

PRESS RELEASE

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of January 2007

The State collected \$51,147,806 in percentage fees during the month of January 2007, based upon the taxable revenues generated in December 2006. This represents a 17.84% (or \$7,744,218) increase compared to the prior year's January, when percentage fee collections were \$43,403,588.

Statewide Percentage Fee Collections					
Business Period	Collection Period	Current Year FY07	Prior Year FY06	% Change	Year-to-Date % Change
JUNE	JULY	55,101,919	54,555,662	1.00%	1.00%
JULY	AUGUST	65,448,200	64,714,393	1.13%	1.07%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	67,012,390	61,884,762	8.29%	3.54%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	58,771,464	68,064,245	-13.65%	-1.16%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	70,832,232	71,001,381	-0.24%	-0.95%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	75,324,614	63,294,947	19.01%	2.34%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	<u>51,147,806</u>	<u>43,403,588</u>	17.84%	<u>3.92%</u>
		443,638,625	426,918,978		3.92%

Fiscal Year 2007 Forecast

Compared to the November 2006 Economic Forum's forecast, percentage fee collections for the first seven months of fiscal year 2007 is 1.59% below their forecast. Collections for the current month were 11.59% above their forecast.

	Forecast FY07	Actual FY07	\$ Difference	% Difference
JULY	57,610,779	55,101,919	-\$2,508,860	-4.35%
AUGUST	68,338,399	65,448,200	-\$2,890,199	-4.23%
SEPTEMBER	65,350,309	67,012,390	\$1,662,081	2.54%
OCTOBER	71,875,843	58,771,464	-\$13,104,379	-18.23%
NOVEMBER	74,977,458	70,832,232	-\$4,145,226	-5.53%
DECEMBER	66,839,464	75,324,614	\$8,485,150	12.69%
JANUARY	45,834,189	51,147,806	\$5,313,617	11.59%
Fiscal Year To Date	<u>450,826,441</u>	<u>443,638,625</u>	<u>-\$7,187,816</u>	<u>-1.59%</u>

The collection totals above reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.